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1 H.R.2617, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023. Retrieved from: https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/2617 and Explanatory Statement. 
2 FY 2024 Budget in Brief. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services. Retrieved from: HHS FY 2024 Budget in Brief, HRSA FY 2024 Budget Justification and NINR FY 2024 Budget Justification 
3 FY 2024 Department of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act. Retrieved from: https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy24_lhhs_bill_text.pdf and 

Committee Report. 
4 Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2024. Retrieved from 

https://docs.house.gov/meetings/AP/AP07/20230714/116252/BILLS-118--AP--LaborHHS-FY24LHHSSubcommitteeMark.pdf and Explanatory Materials. 
5 H.R.2882, Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024. Retrieved from: https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2882 and Explanatory Statement. 
6 Includes the enacted FY 2023 amount for the Nurse Practitioner Optional Fellowship Program.  
7 Authorized under Title VIII, the Comprehensive Geriatric Education program is combined into a broader HRSA Geriatric Workforce Enhancement Program (GWEP) and appropriated funding under 

Title VII. 
8 Figures for NIH include NIH and ARPA-H Total, Program Level. ARPA-H receives $1.5 bil in FY 2023 enacted, $2.5 bil in the FY 2024 President’s Budget Request, and $1.5 bil in the Senate and 

House LHHS-ED, and the FY 2024 Minibus.  
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Omnibus1 

FY 2023 

Enacted2 
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President’s 
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+/- (%) 

FY 2024 

Senate 
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ED Bill3 

FY 2023 
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FY 2024 

Senate 

LHHS-ED 
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House 

LHHS-
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FY 2023 

Enacted vs. 

FY 2024 

House LHHS-

ED 

+/- (%) 

FY 2024 

Minibus5 

 

FY 2023 

Enacted vs. 

FY 2024 

Minibus 

+/- (%) 

National Health Service Corps (Title 

III) 

$125.600 

mil 
$125.600 mil 

$175.600 

mil 

+$50.000 mil 

(+39.81%) 

$128.600 

mil 

+$3.000 mil 

(+2.39%) 

$126.000 

mil 

+$0.400 mil 

(+0.32%) 
$128.600 mil   

+$3.000 mil 

(+2.39%) 

Nursing Workforce Development 

(Title VIII) 

$300.472 

mil 
$300.472 mil 

$349.932 

mil 

+ $49.460 mil 

(+16.46%) 

$302.472 

mil 

+$2.000 mil 

(+0.67%) 

$281.129 

mil 

-$19.343 mil  

(-6.44%) 
$305.472 mil 

+$5.000 mil  

(+1.66%) 

Advanced Nursing Education $89.581 mil $95.581 mil6 
$112.581 

mil6 

+$17.000 mil 

(+17.79%) 

$89.581 

mil 

Level 

Funding 

$89.581 

mil 
Level Funding $89.581 mil 

-$6.000 mil  

(-6.28%) 

Nurse Practitioner Optional 

Fellowship Program 
$6.000 mil 

$6.000 mil 

included in ANE 

$6.000 mil 

included in 

ANE 

Level 

Funding 

$6.000 

mil 

Level 

Funding 

$6.000 

mil 
Level Funding $6.000 mil 

Level 

Funding 

Nursing Workforce Diversity $24.343 mil $24.343 mil $24.343 mil 
Level 

Funding 

$24.343 

mil 

Level 

Funding 

$0.000 

mil 

-$24.343 mil  

(-100.00%) 
$24.343 mil 

Level 

Funding 

Nurse Education, Practice, and 

Retention 
$59.413 mil $59.413 mil $91.873 mil 

+$32.460 mil 

(+54.63%) 

$60.413 

mil 

+$1.000 mil 

(+1.68%) 

$64.413 

mil 

+$5.000 mil  

(+8.42%) 
$64.413 mil 

+$5.000 mil  

(+8.42%) 

NURSE CORPS Loan 

Repayment and Scholarship 

Programs 

$92.635 mil $92.635 mil $92.635 mil 
Level 

Funding 

$92.635 

mil 

Level 

Funding 

$92.635 

mil 
Level Funding $92.635 mil 

Level 

Funding 

Nurse Faculty Loan Program $28.500 mil $28.500 mil $28.500 mil 
Level 

Funding 

$29.500 

mil 

+$1.000 mil 

(+3.51%) 

$28.500 

mil 
Level Funding $28.500 mil 

Level 

Funding 

Comprehensive Geriatric Education7 $47.245 mil $47.245 mil $47.245 mil 
Level 

Funding 

$48.245 

mil 

+$1.000 mil 

(+2.12%) 

$47.245 

mil 
Level Funding $48.245 mil 

Level 

Funding 

National Institutes of Health $47.459 bil $49.178 bil8 $51.098 bil8 +$1.920 bil 

(+3.90%) 

$49.224 

bil8 

+$0.046 bil 

(+0.09%) 

$44.622 

bil8 

-$4.556 mil  

(-9.26%) 
$48.581 bil8 -$1.214 bil  

(- 0.60%) 

National Institute of Nursing 

Research 

$197.693 

mil 
$197.671 mil 

$197.671 

mil 

Level 

Funding  

$197.693 

mil 

+$0.022 mil 

(+0.01%) 

$197.693 

mil 

+$0.022 mil 

(+0.01%) 
$197.693 mil +$0.022 mil 

(+0.01%) 

https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/2617
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/Division%20H%20-%20LHHS%20Statement%20FY23.pdf
https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/fy-2024-budget-in-brief.pdf
https://www.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hrsa/about/budget/budget-justification-fy2024.pdf
https://www.ninr.nih.gov/sites/default/files/docs/NINR-FY2024-CJ-Chapter-FINAL-508.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy24_lhhs_bill_text.pdf
https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy_24_lhhs_report.pdf
https://docs.house.gov/meetings/AP/AP07/20230714/116252/BILLS-118--AP--LaborHHS-FY24LHHSSubcommitteeMark.pdf
https://appropriations.house.gov/sites/evo-subsites/republicans-appropriations.house.gov/files/FY24-LHHS-Explanatory-Materials.pdf
https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2882
https://docs.house.gov/billsthisweek/20240318/Division%20D%20LHHS.pdf

