## Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 Appropriations

Date: 3/23/2024



PROGRAM	FY 2023 Omnibus <sup>1</sup>	FY 2023 Enacted <sup>2</sup>	FY 2024 President's Budget <sup>2</sup>	FY 2023 Enacted vs. FY 2024 President's Budget +/- (%)	FY 2024 Senate LHHS- ED Bill <sup>3</sup>	FY 2023 Enacted vs. FY 2024 Senate LHHS-ED +/- (%)	FY 2024 House LHHS- ED Bill <sup>4</sup>	FY 2023 Enacted vs. FY 2024 House LHHS- ED +/- (%)	FY 2024 Minibus <sup>5</sup>	FY 2023 Enacted vs. FY 2024 Minibus +/- (%)
National Health Service Corps (Title III)	\$125.600 mil	\$125.600 mil	\$175.600 mil	+\$50.000 mil (+39.81%)	\$128.600 mil	+\$3.000 mil (+2.39%)	\$126.000 mil	+\$0.400 mil (+0.32%)	\$128.600 mil	+\$3.000 mil (+2.39%)
Nursing Workforce Development (Title VIII)	\$300.472 mil	\$300.472 mil	\$349.932 mil	+ \$49.460 mil (+16.46%)	\$302.472 mil	+\$2.000 mil (+0.67%)	\$281.129 mil	-\$19.343 mil (-6.44%)	\$305.472 mil	+\$5.000 mil (+1.66%)
Advanced Nursing Education	\$89.581 mil	\$95.581 mil <sup>6</sup>	\$112.581 mil <sup>6</sup>	+\$17.000 mil (+17.79%)	\$89.581 mil	Level Funding	\$89.581 mil	Level Funding	\$89.581 mil	-\$6.000 mil (-6.28%)
Nurse Practitioner Optional Fellowship Program	\$6.000 mil	\$6.000 mil included in ANE	\$6.000 mil included in ANE	Level Funding	\$6.000 mil	Level Funding	\$6.000 mil	Level Funding	\$6.000 mil	Level Funding
Nursing Workforce Diversity	\$24.343 mil	\$24.343 mil	\$24.343 mil	Level Funding	\$24.343 mil	Level Funding	\$0.000 mil	-\$24.343 mil (-100.00%)	\$24.343 mil	Level Funding
Nurse Education, Practice, and Retention	\$59.413 mil	\$59.413 mil	\$91.873 mil	+\$32.460 mil (+54.63%)	\$60.413 mil	+\$1.000 mil (+1.68%)	\$64.413 mil	+\$5.000 mil (+8.42%)	\$64.413 mil	+\$5.000 mil (+8.42%)
NURSE CORPS Loan Repayment and Scholarship Programs	\$92.635 mil	\$92.635 mil	\$92.635 mil	Level Funding	\$92.635 mil	Level Funding	\$92.635 mil	Level Funding	\$92.635 mil	Level Funding
Nurse Faculty Loan Program	\$28.500 mil	\$28.500 mil	\$28.500 mil	Level Funding	\$29.500 mil	+\$1.000 mil (+3.51%)	\$28.500 mil	Level Funding	\$28.500 mil	Level Funding
Comprehensive Geriatric Education <sup>7</sup>	\$47.245 mil	\$47.245 mil	\$47.245 mil	Level Funding	\$48.245 mil	+\$1.000 mil (+2.12%)	\$47.245 mil	Level Funding	\$48.245 mil	Level Funding
National Institutes of Health	\$47.459 bil	\$49.178 bil <sup>8</sup>	\$51.098 bil <sup>8</sup>	+\$1.920 bil (+3.90%)	\$49.224 bil <sup>8</sup>	+\$0.046 bil (+0.09%)	\$44.622 bil <sup>8</sup>	-\$4.556 mil (-9.26%)	\$48.581 bil <sup>8</sup>	-\$1.214 bil (- 0.60%)
National Institute of Nursing Research	\$197.693 mil	\$197.671 mil	\$197.671 mil	Level Funding	\$197.693 mil	+\$0.022 mil (+0.01%)	\$197.693 mil	+\$0.022 mil (+0.01%)	\$197.693 mil	+\$0.022 mil (+0.01%)

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> H.R.2617, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023. Retrieved from: <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/2617">https://www.congress.gov/bill/117th-congress/house-bill/2617</a> and <a href="https://www.congress/house-bill/2617">https://www.congress/house-bill/2617</a> and <a href="https://www.congress/house-bill/2617">https://www.congress/house-bil

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> FY 2024 Budget in Brief. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services. Retrieved from: HHS FY 2024 Budget in Brief, HRSA FY 2024 Budget Justification and NINR FY 2024 Budget Justification and NINR FY 2024 Budget Justification of FY 2024 Department of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education Appropriations Act. Retrieved from: https://www.appropriations.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/fy24\_lhhs\_bill\_text.pdf and

Committee Report.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2024. Retrieved from <a href="https://docs.house.gov/meetings/AP/AP07/20230714/116252/BILLS-118--AP--LaborHHS-FY24LHHSSubcommitteeMark.pdf">https://docs.house.gov/meetings/AP/AP07/20230714/116252/BILLS-118--AP--LaborHHS-FY24LHHSSubcommitteeMark.pdf</a> and Explanatory Materials.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> H.R.2882, Further Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2024. Retrieved from: <a href="https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2882">https://www.congress.gov/bill/118th-congress/house-bill/2882</a> and <a href="https://www.congress/house-bill/2882">https://www.congress/house-bill/2882</a> and <a href="https://www.congress/house-bill/2882">https://www.congress/house

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Includes the enacted FY 2023 amount for the Nurse Practitioner Optional Fellowship Program.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>7</sup> Authorized under Title VIII, the Comprehensive Geriatric Education program is combined into a broader HRSA Geriatric Workforce Enhancement Program (GWEP) and appropriated funding under Title VII.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>8</sup> Figures for NIH include NIH and ARPA-H Total, Program Level. ARPA-H receives \$1.5 bil in FY 2023 enacted, \$2.5 bil in the FY 2024 President's Budget Request, and \$1.5 bil in the Senate and House LHHS-ED, and the FY 2024 Minibus.